
 

 
 

 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Thursday 12 October 2023 on the rising of the Audit 
& Standards Advisory Committee. 
 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers 
Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held as an in person physical meeting with all 
Committee members required to attend in person. 
 
The meeting will be open for the press and public to attend or alternatively can be 
followed via the live webcast. The link to follow proceedings via the live webcast is 
available  HERE 

 

Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
 

Chan (Chair) 
S Butt 
Choudry 
Kabir 
Long 

Afzal, Agha, Begum, Gbajumo, Molloy and Shah 
 
Councillors: 
 

Kansagra and Mistry 

J.Patel 
Smith 
 
 

For further information contact: Natalie Connor, Governance Officer 
Tel: 020 8937 1506; Email: Natalie.Connor@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes and agendas please visit: 
Council meetings and decision making | Brent Council 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.brent.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/council-meetings-and-decision-making


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and 
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the 
interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes. 
 
*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
(a)  Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 

profit gain. 
(b)  Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of expenses in carrying 

out duties as a member, or of election; including from a trade union.  
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between the Councillors or 

their partner (or a body in which one has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which the 

Councillor or their partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of business or 

land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital. 

 

**Personal Interests: 
The business relates to or affects: 
(a) Anybody of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management, and: 

 To which you are appointed by the council; 

 which exercises functions of a public nature; 

 which is directed is to charitable purposes; 

 whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy (including a 
political party of trade union). 

(b) The interests a of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as 
a member in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or 
financial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest.  

 



 

3 
 

 
Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 
 

 

4 Brent Council Statement of Accounts/Audit Findings Report 2022/23  
 

1 - 148 

 To receive and review the London Borough of Brent and London Borough 
of Brent Pension Fund Audit Findings Report for 2022/23 following its 
consideration at the preceding Audit & Standards Advisory Committee. 
 
*The agenda was re-published on 10 October 2023 to include the updated Audit   
  Findings Report and Annual Auditors Report. 

 

 

 

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for members of 
the public. Alternatively, it will be possible to follow proceedings via the live 
webcast HERE 

 
 

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

12 October 2023 
 

Report from the Corporate Director 
of Finance & Resources 

Lead Cabinet Member –  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance, Resources & 
Reform 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23  
 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Key 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

List of Appendices: 

Three:  
 
Appendix A – Draft LB Brent Audit Findings Report  
Appendix B – Draft LB Brent Pension Fund Audit 
Findings Report  
Appendix C – LB Brent Value for Money Report 
 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Minesh Patel, Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources  
Minesh.Patel@Brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 4043  
 
Ben Ainsworth, Head of Finance 
Ben.Ainsworth@Brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 1731 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
 
1.1. The Audit Findings Reports for the Statement of Accounts and the Value for 

Money Report have now been updated, further update will be provided by the 
auditors at the meeting. There is an ongoing review of three objections to the 
accounts, which is not material to the accounts, and therefore does not prevent 
the accounts being signed.  Audit and Standards Committee needs to review 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Minesh.Patel@Brent.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Ainsworth@Brent.gov.uk


final Audit Findings Reports and determine whether to authorise the chair to 
approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s)  
 

 To approve the final statement of accounts 2022/23, subject to no material 
changes being required by the auditors. 

 

 To authorise the Chair of the committee to sign the final statement of 
accounts 2022/23, subject to no material changes being required by the 
auditors. 

 

  To note the findings of the Audit Findings Reports. 
 

  To note the findings of the Value for Money Report. 
 
 
3.0 Detail 
 

Contribution to Borough Plan Priorities and Strategic Context 
 
3.1     The statement of accounts is the formal audited accounts of the Council.  The
 purpose of the statement of accounts is to give clear information on the  
 Council’s overall finances and demonstrate stewardship of public money for 
 the year. Being able to independently demonstrate that the Council’s financial 
 affairs are sound, will ensure the Council can achieve its Borough Plan  
 priorities and objectives. 
 

Statement of Accounts 
 
3.2  The draft Audit Findings Reports for the Statement of Accounts were presented 

to the Audit and Standards Advisory Committee in September. The audit is now 
essentially complete, and further draft Audit Findings Reports for the Statement 
of Accounts have been issued.  

 
3.3  These contain a small number of immaterial adjustments that have been found 

after the draft Audit Findings Reports had been written. These do not change 
the overall financial position of the council. Members should note that the draft 
audit findings report was presented to the committee in September and any 
changes to the report being presented in October have been highlighted in red 
for ease of reference. 

 
3.4  The auditors work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which 

they are aware of that would require modification of the audit opinion.  The 
matters outstanding contained in the AFR are trivial and the auditors will provide 
a verbal update on the day of the committee meeting on the progress towards 
completing the audit. 

 

Page 2



3.5  The auditor’s review of the objections made to the 2022/23 accounts (covered 
in the September 2023 report) is ongoing, the council has now received legal 
advice that this income is not unlawful. As the amount of income objected to is 
not material to the 2022/23 accounts these objections do not prevent the 
accounts being signed off by either the council or the auditors, but they do 
prevent the final certification of the accounts by the auditors. 

 
 Value for Money Report 
 
3.6  Appendix C sets out the Value for Money (VFM) report from Grant Thornton.  

As part of the auditors work, no significant weaknesses were identified in the 
Council’s VFM arrangements and only improvement recommendations have 
been provided.  In summary there are five Financial Sustainability 
recommendations, four Governance recommendations and three economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness recommendations. All recommendations have 
been accepted and management responses provided.  

 
3.7  As part of the VFM arrangements, the report is expected to be issued to all 

members.  Therefore, it is proposed that the report is presented to Full Council 
in February 2024, alongside the 2024/25 budget.  As there are no statutory 
recommendations arising, no formal response is required. 

 
 
4.0 Stakeholder and ward member consultation and engagement  
 
4.1 There are no direct considerations arising out of this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Considerations  
 
5.1 There are no direct considerations arising out of this report. 
 
6.0 Legal Considerations  
 
6.1  There are no direct considerations arising out of this report. 
 
7.0 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Considerations 
 
 
7.1 There are no equality considerations arising out of this report. 
 
8.0 Climate Change and Environmental Considerations 
 

8.1 There are no climate change or environmental considerations arising out of 
this report. 

 

9.0 Human Resources/Property Considerations (if appropriate) 
 
9.1 There are no HR or property considerations arising out this report. 
 
10.0 Communication Considerations 

Page 3



 
10.1 There are no communication considerations arising out of this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report sign off:   
 
Minesh Patel  
Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

Page 4



P
age 5



Commercial in confidence

P
age 6



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 7



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 8



Commercial in confidence

P
age 9

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 10



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 11



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

Audit findings

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•









P
age 21



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•









P
age 22



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•









P
age 23



Commercial in confidence

Net pension 

liability – £262m

•

•

•

 

 

 

Comparison 

cannot be made









P
age 24



Commercial in confidence









Net pension liability  
(continued)

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 25



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

 





P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

 





P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•









P
age 28



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•









P
age 29



Commercial in confidence

   

Assessment

  






P
age 30



Commercial in confidence

 



  

Assessment

  






P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

We have previously discussed the risk of fraud with the Audit and Standards Committee 

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

Our work on finance and operating leases also took longer to complete than budgeted for due to the errors which 

we identified. The findings have been detailed in Appendix C. Similarly, the Council struggled to provide us with 

change in circumstance listing. This also resulted in us taking longer time than initially planned to complete this 

work. 

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

Specified 

procedures for 

Whole of 

Government 

Accounts 

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

P
age 40

https://www.grantthornton.global/globalassets/1.-member-firms/global/grant-thornton-international-ltd-transparency-report-may-2023.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

Appendices





 

 



















P
age 44



Commercial in confidence







P
age 45



Commercial in confidence







P
age 46



Commercial in confidence







P
age 47



Commercial in confidence







P
age 48



Commercial in confidence







P
age 49



Commercial in confidence







P
age 50



Commercial in confidence







P
age 51



Commercial in confidence







P
age 52



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

P
age 53



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 54



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 55



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

P
age 56



Commercial in confidence

P
age 57



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 58



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 59



Commercial in confidence

P
age 60



Commercial in confidence

P
age 61



Commercial in confidence

P
age 62



Commercial in confidence

P
age 63



Commercial in confidence

P
age 64



Commercial in confidence

P
age 65



Commercial in confidence

P
age 66



Commercial in confidence

P
age 67



Commercial in confidence

P
age 68



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•

P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



Commercial in confidence

P
age 72



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 73



Commercial in confidence

P
age 74

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 75



Commercial in confidence

P
age 76



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 77



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 78



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 79



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 80



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 81



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•









P
age 82



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•









P
age 83



Commercial in confidence

Assessment

  






   

P
age 84



Commercial in confidence

Assessment

  






P
age 85



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 86



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 87



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 88



Commercial in confidence

P
age 89



Commercial in confidence

P
age 90

https://www.grantthornton.global/globalassets/1.-member-firms/global/grant-thornton-international-ltd-transparency-report-may-2023.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 91



Commercial in confidence

P
age 92



Commercial in confidence

Appendices





 

 



















P
age 93



Commercial in confidence







P
age 94



Commercial in confidence







P
age 95



Commercial in confidence







P
age 96



Commercial in confidence







P
age 97



Commercial in confidence







P
age 98



Commercial in confidence

✓

•

•

•

•

•

✓

P
age 99



Commercial in confidence

✓

•

•

•

•

✓

✓

P
age 100



Commercial in confidence

✓

•

•

•

✓

P
age 101



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

✓

P
age 102



Commercial in confidence

P
age 103



Commercial in confidence

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•P
age 105



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•

P
age 106



P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 109



Commercial in confidence

P
age 110



Commercial in confidence

P
age 111



Commercial in confidence

P
age 112



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 113



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 114



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 115



Commercial in confidence

P
age 116



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 117



Commercial in confidence

P
age 118



Commercial in confidence

 

P
age 119



Commercial in confidence

•

P
age 120



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 121



Commercial in confidence

P
age 122



Commercial in confidence

P
age 123



Commercial in confidence

P
age 124



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 125



Commercial in confidence

P
age 126



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 127

https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=0&fd=2022-04-01&td=2023-03-31&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=london%20borough%20of%20brent&sortOrder=descending&page=6
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=0&fd=2022-04-01&td=2023-03-31&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=london%20borough%20of%20brent&sortOrder=descending&page=6


Commercial in confidence

P
age 128



Commercial in confidence

P
age 129



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 130



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 131



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 132



Commercial in confidence

P
age 133



Commercial in confidence

P
age 134



Commercial in confidence

P
age 135



Commercial in confidence

P
age 136



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 137



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 138



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 139



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 140



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 141



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 142



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 143



P
age 144



Commercial in confidence

P
age 145



Commercial in confidence

P
age 146



P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Brent Council Statement of Accounts/Audit Findings Report 2022/23
	Appendix A LBB - AFR 2022-23
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for London Borough of Brent  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 1. Headlines
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Other risks
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements - Observations in respect of other risks (continued)
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements: new issues and risks
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 20: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 21: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 22: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 23: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 24: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 25: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 26: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 27: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 28: 2. Financial Statements: matters discussed with management
	Slide 29: 2. Financial Statements:  other communication requirements
	Slide 30: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 31: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 32: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 33: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 34: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM)  
	Slide 35: 3. VFM: our procedures and conclusions
	Slide 36: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 37: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 38: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 39
	Slide 40: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 41: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 42: B. Action Plan - Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 43: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 44: B. Action Plan - Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 45: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 46: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 47: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 48: B. Action Plan - IT Audit Findings
	Slide 49: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 50: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 51: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 52: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 53: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 54: D. Audit Adjustments - continued
	Slide 55: D. Audit Adjustments - continued
	Slide 56: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 57: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 58: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 59: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 60: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 61: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 62: E. Fees and non-audit services - continued
	Slide 63: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 64: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 65: F. Auditing developments
	Slide 66

	Appendix B- LBB Pension Fund - AFR 2022-23 V2
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings Report for Brent Pension Fund  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements: Other risks 
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements: new issues and risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements:  other communication requirements
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 20: 3. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 21: 3. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 24: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 25: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 26: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 27: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 28: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 29: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 30: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 31: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 32: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 33: D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 34: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 35: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 36: F. Auditing developments
	Slide 37

	Appendix C - Brent AAR 2022-23 Final Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 5: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 6: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 7: The current local government landscape
	Slide 8: The current local government landscape (continued)
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability
	Slide 10: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 12: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 13: Financial governance
	Slide 14: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 15: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 16: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 17: Governance
	Slide 18: Governance (continued)
	Slide 19: Governance (continued)
	Slide 20: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 21: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 22: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 23: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 24: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 25: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 26: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 27: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 28: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 29: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 30: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 31: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 32: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 33: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 34: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 35: Other reporting requirements
	Slide 36
	Slide 37: Appendix A: Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 38: Appendix B: An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 39





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Thursday 12 October 2023 
on the rising of the Audit & Standards Advisory Committee 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Chan (Chair) and Councillors Choudry, Kabir, Molloy and J.Patel. 
 
Also Present: David Ewart (Independent Chair of the Audit & Standards Advisory 
Committee), Julie Byrom (Independent Person, Audit & Standards Advisory Committee – 
online), Vineeta Manchanda (Independent Advisor Audit & Standards Advisory 
Committee) and Councillor Tatler (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Resources & Reform and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Planning & Growth). 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S.Butt and Councillor Smith. 
Councillor Molloy attended as an alternate for Councillor S.Butt. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Brent Council Statement of Accounts/Audit Findings Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee received the report from the Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources providing an update on progress in finalising the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2022-23 and the Annual Auditor’s Report 
 
Following the detailed consideration of the reports at the preceding meeting of the 
Audit & Standards Advisory Committee the Committee RESOLVED as endorsed by 
the Audit & Standards Advisory Committee to: 
 
(1) Approve the final statement of accounts 2022-23, subject to no further 

material changes. 
 
(2) Authorise the Chair of the Audit & Standards Committee to sign the final 

statement of accounts 2022/23, subject to receiving written assurances that 
there were no further material changes being required by the auditors. 

 
(3) Note the findings of the updated Audit Findings Report, including the 

additional recommendations. 
 
(4) Note the findings of the Value for Money report and commend it to Full 

Council. 
 



 

2 
Audit and Standards Committee - 12 October 2023 

(5) Note that they are content with the increased level of audit fees as agreed with 
the PSAA. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
COUNCILLOR CHAN 
Chair 

 


